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National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 

 

National Fire Activity  

Initial attack activity: Light (132 new fires) 

New large fires:  7 (*) 

Large fires contained:  2 

Uncontained large fires: 6 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 24 

New large fires: 5 

Uncontained large fires: 5 

Type 2 IMT’s committed 1 

 
2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Previously reported. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is also 
managing Bina and Delmita fires. IMT is supporting multiple fires in west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative 
total.  
 
Dolphin, Matagorda NWR. Ten miles west of Port O’conner, TX. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity.    
 
Harley, Florida DOF. One miles northeast of Bithlo, FL. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire behavior. 
 
Bina, Texas Forest Service. Twenty miles south of Corpus Christi, TX. Salt brush and grass. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Delmita, Texas Forest Service. Two miles east of Delmita,TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.   
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2009 Winter Initial 
Attack 

TX TXS 15,754 --- NR UNK 378 --- 1 19 5 0 23.6M PRI 

* Dolphin TX MAR 5,000 --- 40 UNK 5 --- 0 1 0 0 NR FWS 

* Harley FL FLS 750 --- 95 4/22 27 --- 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

* Bina TX TXS 700 --- 80 4/22 2 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Delmita TX TXS 520 --- 80 4/22 4 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* New River Swamp FL FLS 100 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

FLS – Florida DOF      
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


 

Southwest (PL 2 ) 

New fires: 8 

New large fires: 2 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Fish, Coronado NF. Six miles northwest of Sonoita, AZ. Oak brush and grass. Active fire behavior.  
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* Fish AZ CNF 400 --- 0 4/23 65 --- 3 6 0 0 NR FS 

* Cookes NM LCD 1,172 --- 100 --- 22 --- 0 5 0 0 5K BLM 

LCD – Las Cruces Field Office, BLM 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Above normal temperatures will cover much of the West today under a large 
high pressure ridge. A low pressure system will approach the Northwest. High temperatures will decrease from 
yesterday’s values west of the Cascades, while dry and windy conditions will develop across the Northern 
Rockies. Dry conditions with gusty winds will also occur across portions of New Mexico and Texas. Low relative 
humidity and gusty winds will affect portions of the Southeast.          

 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 

Topic of Choice 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


 
Fires and Acres Yesterday  

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
11 

0 

 
15 

4 

 
26 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
10 

1 

 
0 

4 

 
10 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
6 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
6 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
20 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
20 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

2 

 
0 

3 

 
400 

8 

 
401 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
20 

86 

 
1,603 

  

 
  

87 

 
1,623 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

22 

 
410 

2 

 
76 

24 

 
486 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
7 

3 

 
20 

0 

 
0 

3 

 
20 

118 

 
2,034 

6 

 
491 

132 

 
2,572 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

 
64 

7 

 
14 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
1 

14 

 
24 

34 

 
103 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

 
14 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

106 

 
262 

24 

 
11 

138 

 
287 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
364 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

265 

 
1,145 

29 

 
1 

299 

 
1,510 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

 
10 

2 

 
221 

  

 
  

  

 
  

20 

 
14,719 

14 

 
38 

43 

 
14,988 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
20 

12 

 
33 

2 

 
186 

1 

 
0 

19 

 
105 

5 

 
8 

40 

 
352 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
0 

13 

 
202 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
24 

1 

 
5 

21 

 
231 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

108 

 
981 

48 

 
19,317 

3 

 
1 

7 

 
23 

281 

 
69,644 

75 

 
22,040 

522 

 
112,006 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

71 

 
758 

4 

 
16 

3 

 
529 

1 

 
42 

140 

 
59,063 

12 

 
120 

231 

 
60,528 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

139 

 
179 

  

 
  

9 

 
185 

10 

 
82 

5,384 

 
52,172 

281 

 
5,680 

5,823 

 
58,298 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

226 

 
31,717 

  

 
  

129 

 
24,266 

27 

 
9,799 

20,557 

 
522,492 

391 

 
21,645 

21,330 

 
609,919 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

571 

 
33,743 

90 

 
20,167 

147 

 
25,167 

47 

 
9,946 

26,780 

 
719,627 

846 

 
49,572 

28,481 

 
858,222 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 25,595 

Seven Year Average Acres 868,064 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
166 

2 

 
270 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
258 

7 

 
694 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
938 

5 

 
938 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

  

 
  

4 

 
2,213 

5 

 
2,218 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
100 

2 

 
100 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

0 

 
50 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
137 

2 

 
187 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
793 

  

 
  

1 

 
300 

12 

 
13,560 

15 

 
14,653 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
166 

2 

 
320 

2 

 
793 

1 

 
5 

1 

 
300 

30 

 
17,206 

36 

 
18,790 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

 
987 

85 

 
5,023 

9 

 
2,623 

  

 
  

  

 
  

29 

 
1,130 

127 

 
9,763 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
224 

32 

 
159 

12 

 
12,231 

29 

 
138 

4 

 
1,155 

149 

 
4,327 

252 

 
18,234 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
456 

5 

 
96 

  

 
  

  

 
  

127 

 
8,869 

137 

 
9,421 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
93 

1 

 
10 

1 

 
150 

  

 
  

  

 
  

34 

 
3,343 

38 

 
3,596 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
8 

28 

 
1,953 

2 

 
770 

7 

 
183 

20 

 
102 

19 

 
3,555 

77 

 
6,571 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
96 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
219 

11 

 
315 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
40 

12 

 
15,320 

2 

 
251 

4 

 
254 

  

 
  

140 

 
41,292 

160 

 
57,157 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

30 

 
2,883 

10 

 
636 

60 

 
7,709 

7 

 
7,096 

17 

 
476 

85 

 
20,151 

209 

 
38,951 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

 
69,422 

  

 
  

117 

 
14,870 

21 

 
8,211 

705 

 
47,050 

98 

 
39,813 

964 

 
179,366 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

 
2,390 

  

 
  

221 

 
114,428 

67 

 
60,810 

634 

 
225,344 

940 

 
892,174 

1,868 

 
1,295,146 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

94 

 
76,047 

178 

 
23,653 

430 

 
153,128 

135 

 
76,692 

1,380 

 
274,127 

1,626 

 
1,014,873 

3,843 

 
1,618,520 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


