### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, April 22, 2009 – 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (132 new fires)
New large fires:	7 (*)
Large fires contained:	2
Uncontained large fires:	6
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Link to Geographic Area daily reports.	

<u>Southern Area (PL 2)</u>	
New fires:	24
New large fires:	5
Uncontained large fires:	5
Type 2 IMT's committed	1

**2009 Winter Initial Attack,** Texas Forest Service. Previously reported. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is also managing Bina and Delmita fires. IMT is supporting multiple fires in west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Dolphin, Matagorda NWR. Ten miles west of Port O'conner, TX. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity.

Harley, Florida DOF. One miles northeast of Bithlo, FL. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire behavior.

Bina, Texas Forest Service. Twenty miles south of Corpus Christi, TX. Salt brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Delmita, Texas Forest Service. Two miles east of Delmita, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
2009 Winter Initial Attack	тх	TXS	15,754		NR	UNK	378		1	19	5	0	23.6M	PRI
* Dolphin	ТΧ	MAR	5,000		40	UNK	5		0	1	0	0	NR	FWS
* Harley	FL	FLS	750		95	4/22	27		0	5	0	0	NR	ST
* Bina	ТΧ	TXS	700		80	4/22	2		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Delmita	ТΧ	TXS	520		80	4/22	4		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* New River Swamp	FL	FLS	100		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

FLS – Florida DOF

<u>Southwest (PL 2 )</u>	
New fires:	8
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	1

Fish, Coronado NF. Six miles northwest of Sonoita, AZ. Oak brush and grass. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Fish	ΑZ	CNF	400		0	4/23	65		3	6	0	0	NR	FS
* Cookes	NM	LCD	1,172		100		22		0	5	0	0	5K	BLM

LCD – Las Cruces Field Office, BLM

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Above normal temperatures will cover much of the West today under a large high pressure ridge. A low pressure system will approach the Northwest. High temperatures will decrease from yesterday's values west of the Cascades, while dry and windy conditions will develop across the Northern Rockies. Dry conditions with gusty winds will also occur across portions of New Mexico and Texas. Low relative humidity and gusty winds will affect portions of the Southeast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

### Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES					4	0	4
Northwest	ACRES					11	15	26
Northern California	FIRES					3	1	4
	ACRES					10	0	10
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES						0 15 1	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	6					0 15 1 0 	6
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1				2	
	ACRES		20		0			20
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	1	1		1	2	3	8
	ACRES	1	0		0	0	400	401
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Area	FIRES				1	86		87
	ACRES				20	1,603		1,623
Southern Area	FIRES					22	2	24
	ACRES					410	76	486
TOTAL	FIRES	2	3	0	3	118	6	132
	ACRES	7	20	0	20	2,034	491	2,572

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
Niestleurest	FIRES	10	7			3	14	34
Northwest	ACRES	64	14			1	24	103
Northern California	FIRES	7			1	106	24	138
Northern California	ACRES	14			0	262	11	287
Southern California	FIRES		4	1		265	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	299
	ACRES		364	0		1,145	1	1,510
Northern Rockies	FIRES	7	2			20	14	43
Northern Rockies	ACRES	10	221			14,719	38	14,988
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	12	2	1	19	5	40
	ACRES	20	33	186	0	105	8	352
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	13			5	1	21
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES	0	202			24	5	231
Southwest	FIRES	108	48	3	7	281	75	522
Coulinioot	ACRES	981	19,317	1	23	69,644	22,040	112,006
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	71	4	3	1	140	12	231
	ACRES	758	16	529	42	59,063	120	60,528
Eastern Area	FIRES	139		9	10	5,384	281	5,823
Lastern Alea	ACRES	179		185	82	52,172	5,680	58,298
Southern Area	FIRES	226	ĺ	129	27	20,557	391	21,330
	ACRES	31,717		24,266	9,799	522,492	14 24 24 24 11 29 1 1 4 38 5 38 5 38 1 1 5 5 22,040 12 120 281 5,680	609,919
TOTAL	FIRES	571	90	147	47	26,780	846	28,481
	ACRES	33,743	20,167	25,167	9,946	719,627	49,572	858,222

Seven Year Average Fires	25,595
Seven Year Average Acres	868,064

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES	0	2				5	7
Northwest	ACRES	166	270				258	694
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES						5	5
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-					938	938
	FIRES				1		258 258 338 4 2,213 2 2 100 2 100 2 100 2 137 13,560 1 30	5
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	-			5		2,213	2,218
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Couthweat	FIRES						2	2
Southwest	ACRES	_					100	100
De els Merusteis	FIRES		0				2	2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		50				137	187
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			2		1	12	15
	ACRES			793		300	13,560	14,653
TOTAL	FIRES	0	2	2	1	1	258 258 938 2,213	36
IUIAL	ACRES	166	320	793	5	300	17,206	18,790

#### **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northurset	FIRES	4	85	9			29	127
Northwest	ACRES	987	5,023	2,623			1,130	9,763
Northern California	FIRES	26	32	12	29	4	149	252
Northern California	ACRES	224	159	12,231	138	1,155	4,327	18,234
Southern California	FIRES		5	5			25         1,130         4       145         5       4,327         127         8,865         34         3,343         0       15         2       3,555         3       9,813         4       940         4       892,174	137
Countern Camonna	ACRES		456	96			8,869	9,421
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	1	1			34	38
Northern Nockies	ACRES	93	10	150			3,343	3,596
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	28	2	7	20	19	77
	ACRES	8	1,953	770	183	102	3,555	6,571
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	1			5	11
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		96	0			219	315
Southwest	FIRES	2	12	2	4		140	160
	ACRES	40	15,320	251	254		41,292	57,157
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	30	10	60	7	17	85	209
	ACRES	2,883	636	7,709	7,096	476	20,151	38,951
Eastern Area	FIRES	23		117	21	705	98	964
	ACRES	69,422		14,870	8,211	47,050	39,813	179,366
Southern Area	FIRES	6		221	67	4         1,155         4,         1,155         8,         3,         20         102         3,         20         102         3,         476         20,         705         47,050         39,         634         225,344	940	1,868
	ACRES	2,390		114,428	60,810	225,344	892,174	1,295,146
TOTAL	FIRES	94	178	430	135	20 102 102 4 102 4 102 4 102 4 4 102 4 4 102 4 4 4 102 4 4 4 102 4 4 4 4 4 4 102 4 4 4 4 4 102 4 4 4 4 4 102 4 4 4 4 102 4 4 4 4 102 4 4 4 102 4 4 102 4 4 102 4 102 4 102 4 102 4 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102	1,626	3,843
	ACRES	76,047	23,653	153,128	76,692	274,127	29 1,130 4,327 127 8,869 34 3,343 0 19 2,3,555 5 219 140 41,292 41,292 41,292 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	1,618,520

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*